Binoy Bhusan Ghosh and after
his death, his e P AR

Vs.

General Manager Northern Railway
and 2 others

Hon.G.S.Sharma,JM

This transferred application in*mlviné— 7

question of date of birth is a writ petition and has been raaaivaﬁ

by transfer from the High Court of Judicature at Allahabad |

Section 29 of the Administrative Tribunals Act XIIT of 1985.

2. The original petitioner Binoy Bhusan

g . . B

he had joined the -erstwhile East Indian Railway on 11.11.194 1 *

as Cleaner under Assansol Division and was transferred to ﬂl&h&-

bad in the same capacity in 1951 and in due énursa, was pa'amm .-
as Driver Grade 'B' in 1982. He was born on 5.11.1931 but by
mistake his date of birth was wrongly recorded as 5.11.1927 in T
his service book. It was only after the circular letters dated
4.8.1972 and 23.8.1972 issued by the Railway Board the peti‘t&ianﬂi‘
came to know about this mistake and he accordingly made a rma- S

entation to the Divisional Railway Manager (for short DRM)

bad-respondent 1o .2 on 11.7.1973 for correction of his ﬁ@i’ﬁa

=9

birth. He had filed an &ffidﬁvit of his father's sister MP

_ d in the representation but the respondents did no

e



is entitled to get the same corrected. E& m

to retire ' him from service before Novr.1989.

3. The petition has been contested on behalf gf ;

the respondents and in the counter affidavit filed onmn thaix
behalf by the Asstt.Personnel Officer,Allahabad, it has b@g‘;__ﬂ:-'-'

stated that before giving the appointment, the petitioner ,m
sent for medical examfin&tion on 5.11.1949, uwhereim his date

of birth was shown 28 yars and he had signed the said medical

his date of birth but he could not furnish any proof and as

! C e
;, -3 certificate. According to aforesaid medical certificate dated w
'g‘-' 5.11.1949, his date of birth was recorded 5.11.1927 which was i
* in accordance with Para 145 of the Indian Railway Establishment E}
, Code Vol.I (hereinafter referred to as the Railway Code) and g ;
& the petitioner had signed on the first page of the service book | i
EE containing the said entry regarding his date of birth in English. '
; His allegation to the contrary that he knew about this mistake . i
: only in 1973 is not correct. The petitioner was required by ;
i e the respondents to submit documentary evidence in support of Lﬁ;
11

"k

E such, he was rightly retired on reaching the age of auparamat-.-m
= ion according to his recorded date of birth 5.11.1927. The affi-

davit filed by the petitioner was not acceptable and is not

N




ing }{is arbitrary and violates Arf_g.‘tﬂ,_ﬂ'& m& 21&1’

tion of India. It amounts to premature retirement and 1

by Art.311 of the Constitution. It was further stated ti

was no basis for recording his age 22 years in his service

at the time of his appointment and the respondents ahmal& hﬂfﬁ&n
i;n e . corrected bis date of Birth in view of bhe atti il ;}a?fh
b him and it is incorrect to say that the affidavit is not acce

ble while clause 10 of the instructions regarding proper maima

é- tenance and custody of service record of non-gazetted staff
!l* E‘ provides that the particulars are required to be recorded on
, the basis of the affidavits. It was beyond the control of the
I petitioner to furnish any other proof of his date of birth on 5
account of the subsequent events of partition and military action If_:
and the entry regarding the date of birth of the late petiti.amér | o }
g deserves to be corrected. : fg
1 De The petitioner died during the pendency of t-ha_ﬂ ’§

writ petition before this Tribunal and his legal representatives
were brought on record. There is no dispute between the parties
- on the point that the petitioner had joined the service of m

-

then Easterm Indiaw Railway on 11.11.1949 as a Cleaner mdh&

was transferred to Northern Railway Allahabad in 1951 and :
due course, was promoted as Driver Grade 'B'. It has a "

been ﬂiﬂﬁutad that he was born at some place,
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that the respondents have not

reliable material on record as mn-uhgt;bggi@ﬁf i

book  and in ‘the absence of this. the aemasenl Suict B

_petitio.ner of his o0ld aunt should be accepted in

old para 144 (wrongly mentioned as 145) of the Railway Ceo

which ran as fdllnws :- -:--_;ﬁﬁ

"144. Date of birth-(1) Every person, on entering
Railway service, shall declare his date of birth '
s a5, which shall not differ from any declaration
E expressed or implied for any public purpose before

; entering Railway service. In the case of literate
B staff, the date of birth shall be entered in
- - the record of service in the employee's own hand-

_ writing. In the case of illiterate staff, the
= declared date of birth shall be recorded by a
L3 senior subordinate and witnessed by another
? rajilway servant.
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2(a) When the year or year and month of birth
sl are known but not the exact date, the 1st July
N or 16th of that month, respectively shall be
treated as the date of birth.

B S ' (b) When a person entering service is unable 1
to give his date of birth but gives his age,

S he should be assumed to have completed the stated =
o age on the date of attestation, e.g., if a person

enters service on 1st January,1938 and if on
that date his age was stated to be 18, his date
of birth should be taken as 1st January,1920.

(¢) Where the person concerned is unable to
| state his age, it should be assessed by a Railway
' Medical Officer and the age so assessed entered
in his record of service in the manner preserib
above. " =




there was no basis for recording

correct. 'I_‘_h_e' original service book of ‘hhﬁ

both in words and figures. The entry bears his s:.m

English as well as his thumb impression. The petitiumr o

not furnished any explanation as to how he signed thiaan -.
containing 5.11.1927 as his date of birth and in the absence
of this explanation, much weight cannot be attached to the
various contentions raised before me.

8. It further eppears from the service record that
the petitioner was medically examined during his service career :
atleast five times and in the medical certificates, each time
his age was recorded by the Medical Officer and the certificates
were signed by the petitiomer in English. I will like to repro-—

duce below the age of the petitioner as recorded in the said

medical certificates:-

Sl.no. Date of certificate Age
7= 5.11.1949 22 years.
2. Lol 1952 25 years.
27 1.11.1955 28 years.
b 10.11.1964 37 years.

27.11.1972 45 years.

to the age recorded in these certificates, the &




I.
]
[

ing the age of the pat—i-t-ieﬁar ﬂ’ﬁ ﬂ? '

{ficates is not based on

recorded either on the basis of the service record or
basis of the declaration made by the petitioner as abov

petitioner being an English knowing person never obj

the age recorded in the said certificates repeatedly on a numbe:

of times. It is, therefore, not correct to say that before 1973

the petitioner never knewf about the date of birth recorded
in his service record. I find from the service book that the
petitioner had applied for loans to the authorities and in the
printed application forms for loans, he was required to mention
the date of his superannuation but he deliberately omitted to
make any entry in the relevant column each time. This further
shows that the petitioner was conscious of his real date of
birth and with ulterior motive he left the column blank to twist
his case according to his requirement when necessary in this
connection. I am, therefore, satisfied that the age of the
petitioner was recorded in the manner required by Para 144 of
the Railway Code and was rightly acknowledged to be correct

by him and his contention to the contrary is not correct.

9. The petitioner had submitted an affidavit of
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mlaym about hﬁa ﬂa&‘ﬁa of biz :
On the other hand, reliance has been

petitioner dn Bhanwar Singh Vs. State of

335) in which, it was held that where the d:a:t.a of

not on the basis of the information supplied by the serv
&

a surmise of a Medical Officer by only looking at him,

retirement of the government servant on the basis of the said

date of birth will amount to punishment of removal from service.
In my opinion, this ruling does not help the petitioner as in
the present case the date of birth was recorded in the service
book on the information supplied by him and not on the basis
of a report or certificate of the Medical Officer.

10. The petitioner has further placed reliance .on

Udai Ram Vs. N.Railway (1986A.T.C.-78); D.N.Vaidya Vs. Union

of India (1987(4) A.T.C.-32); and _Hira LalVs. Union of India

(1987(3) A.T.C.-130) in which it was held that in the absence
of any rule to the contrary, a Government servant cannot be

precluded from showing that the entry made in the service record

'is wrong and the mistake can be corrected even at late stage.

I have carefully considered the various contentions raised on

behalf of the petitioner and find that in the instant case,
the entry regarding his date of birth having been rﬁ.ﬂﬂl’ﬂéﬁ:'- iﬂa 4

service book according to rules, it was for the petitioner °

establish that this entry was incorrect. Except the

or any scientific ba.sishtangible material but on the basis @




his contention is liable to be reject
1. The petition is 'aﬁfﬁﬁﬁff?““
any order as to costs. The respondents m

the retirement dues of the deceased petitioner Bﬂﬁ

nal petitioner to his

of three months from the date the copy of this order is

by them.

-
Dated: 12th January, 19388 i s




